Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings

In the prior years, the interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings was presented together with
trade and other payables. The interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings has been reclassified
to a separate line on the Statement of Financial Position with the change applied retrospectively. The
change is of a non-cash flow nature and has no effect on the distributable income or profit or loss.
There is no impact on the group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 August 2015.

Cash flow – Dividends paid

In the prior years, the dividends paid and dividends paid to non-controlling interests were presented
as cash flows from operating activities. Dividends paid and dividends paid to non-controlling
interests have been reclassified to cash flows from financing activities with the change applied
retrospectively to be in line with how Redefine manages it’s cash.

REDEFINE PROPErTIES
SUMMARY OF audited

Group Results

17

PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT
2015

Figures in R’000s
As previously

reported
Restatement/

Reclassification As restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets  67 465 410  299 920  67 765 330
Interest in associates and joint ventures  9 823 319  611 165  10 434 484
Derivative assets  93 150  72 897  166 047
Loans receivable  1 184 924  (563 099)  621 825
Other financial assets  –  252 717  252 717
Guarantee fees receivable  73 760  (73 760)  –
Current assets  1 422 776  11 002  1 433 778
Derivative assets  –  11 002  11 002

Total assets  70 177 798  310 922  70 488 720
Equity  45 145 459  (8 187)  45 137 272
Stated capital  33 738 010  (528 405)  33 209 605
Reserves  11 407 449  520 218  11 927 667
Non-current liabilities  21 894 566  52 384  21 946 950
Derivative liabilities  –  69 891  69 891
Other financial liabilities  17 507  (17 507)  –
Current liabilities  3 137 773  266 725  3 404 498
Trade and other payables  1 106 230  (199 832)  906 398
Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings  –  199 832  199 832
Derivative liabilities  10 488  14 008  24 496
Other financial liabilities  18 437  252 717  271 154

Total equity and liabilities  70 177 798  310 922  70 488 720
Number of shares in issue (’000)  4 448 623  (55 520)  4 393 103
Net asset value per share (cents)  1 021.00  12.72  1 033.72
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  900.35  11.20  911.55

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other gains  162 274  (33 760)  128 514
– Fee income  33 760  (33 760)  –

Profit before finance costs and taxation  7 130 259  (33 760)  7 096 499
Net interest costs  (1 376 835)  (56 918)  (1 433 753)
– Interest income  306 229  (56 918)  249 311

Profit for the year  5 701 014  (90 678)  5 610 336
Other comprehensive (loss)/income  (90 397)  612 779  522 382
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations: –
Associates and joint ventures  (19 906)  612 779  592 873

Total comprehensive income for the year  5 610 617  522 101  6 132 718
Total comprehensive income for the year – attributable to
Redefine Properties Limited shareholders  5 334 700  522 101  5 856 801
Earnings per share (basic and diluted)  142,82  (0,30)  142,52

REDEFINE PROPErTIES
SUMMARY OF audited
Group Results

18

PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT continued
2015

Figures in R’000s
As previously

reported
Restatement/

Reclassification As restated

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  4 299 358  (59 736)  4 239 622
Interest paid  (1 683 064)  59 736  (1 623 328)
Dividends paid  (2 859 144)  2 859 144 –
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (264 910)  264 910 –

Net cash inflow from operating activities  (298 973)  3 124 054  2 825 081

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid –  (2 859 144)  (2 859 144)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests –  (264 910)  (264 910)

Net cash inflow from financing activities  6 583 831  (3 124 054)  3 459 777

2014

Figures in R’000s
As previously

reported
Restatement/

Reclassification As restated

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets  55 007 339  (272 715)  54 734 624
Interest in associates and joint ventures  4 173 173  (1 614)  4 171 559
Derivative assets –  75 746  75 746
Loans receivable  1 727 212  (549 455)  1 177 757
Other financial assets  23 510  252 608  276 118
Guarantee fees receivable  50 000  (50 000) –
Current assets  992 697  1 927  994 624
Derivative assets –  1 927  1 927

Total assets  57 490 164  (270 788)  57 219 376
Equity  35 735 937  (573 562)  35 162 375
Stated capital  22 558 039  (528 405)  22 029 634
Reserves  10 162 303  (45 157)  10 117 146
Non-current liabilities  14 997 245  32 073  15 029 318
Derivative liabilities  95 192  59 580  154 772
Other financial liabilities  36 731  (27 507)  9 224
Current liabilities  6 756 982  270 701  7 027 683
Trade and other payables  1 294 307  (140 096)  1 154 211
Interest accrual on interest-bearing borrowings –  140 096  140 096
Derivative liabilities  926  18 093  19 019
Other financial liabilities  12 872  252 608  265 480

Total equity and liabilities  57 490 164  (270 788)  57 219 376
Number of shares in issue (‘000)  3 404 630  (55 520)  3 349 110
Net asset value per share (cents)  976,03  (0,94)  975,09
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  819,52  (3,54)  815,98

REDEFINE PROPErTIES
SUMMARY OF audited

Group Results

19

EXTERNAL AUDITORS
The appointment of KPMG Inc. as the group’s external auditors commencing for the financial year
ending 31 August 2016 was confirmed by shareholders at the annual general meeting held on
18 February 2016.

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The summary consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the JSE Listings
Requirements for provisional reports and the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to
summary financial statements. The JSE Listings Requirements require provisional reports to
be prepared in accordance with the framework concepts and the measurement and recognition